Quarterly Issues and Programs List

2020,

to March 31,

2020.

There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by station WBBN-FM / Taylorville,
MS, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period of January 1,

The listing is by no means exhaustive.
does not reflect any priority of significance.

The order in which the issues appear

Rodeo

iption| Program . Durati . .-
Descziptio g Date Time Narration or Type and description of Program/Segment
of Issue Segment on

. WBBN aired various public submitted announcements for non profit
community PSA's 1/1-3/31 hourly | various |organizations and events. See attached document.

Awareness
Pine Belt el T s M-F, 6AM o Tom Colt informs the Pine Belt on the local news and issues of the day.
News oca ews 10AM minutes
Junior Briana Middleton, Anderlee Foster, Gracyn Foster and Ina Knotts spoke
Youth In The Livestock 1/7/2020 8:10am- 15 with the Breakfast Club about the upcoming Jones County Junior Livestock
Community Sale 8:25am | minutes |Assocation Show & Sale. Funds raised go to scholarships.
Heather Brown with Magnolia State Bank and Judi Holifield from Laurel
Community Chili 1/15/2020 8:10am- 15 Main Street visited with the Breakfast Club about the upcoming Chili
Awareness Cookoff 8:25am | minutes |Cook-0Off in Downtown Laurel.
2nd 81 0am— - The Breakfast Club was joined by don Hartniss, who discussed the
Gun Rights Amendment 1/17/2020 gL an . upcoming 2nd Amendment Rally to be held on the steps of the Capitol in
8:25am | minutes
Rally Jackson.
Melissa Saucier with EKeith's Superstores sat in with the B25 Breakfast
Community |Caerus Mardi 1/24/2020 8:10am- 15 Club with details of the upcoming Caerus Mardi Gras Parade in
Involvement Gras Parade 8:25am | minutes Hattiesburg.

) . Louis George informed listeners about the Hattiesburg VFW Post 3036's
Community Chili 2/11/2020 8:10am- .Hw upcoming chili cookoff. The event raised funds to support local
Awareness Cookoff 8:25am | minutes veterans' orginizations.

i _ Jake Driscoll and Lane Bounds spoke with the Breakfast Club about the
Community |Laurel Mardi 2/12/2020 8:10am-| 15 Laurel Fraternal Order Of Police's annual Mardi Gras Parade. Funds from

Involvement Gras Parade 8:25am | minutes |the event support the "Shop With A Cop" program.
Careers In Laurel Police Chief Tommy Cox encouraged those interested in becoming a
Laurel 8:10am- 15 : : ) : : :
Law e 2/13/2020 % ) police office to apply for the LPD's recruitment testing. Chief Cox also
Enforcement olice :25am | minutes promoted an upcoming "Coffee With A Cop" program.

i Coca-Cola Mike Mathis, the voice of the annual Southern Miss/Coca-Cola Classic
Community . 8:10am- 15 :

Classic 2/14/2020 ) Rodeo, spoke to the Breakfast Club about the 35th annual edition of the
Involvement 8:25am | minutes

event at the Forrest County Multipurpose Center.




The Breakfast Club welcomed Melissa Saucier, Virgina Katt and Jason

Community Jones County 2/21/2020 8:10am- .Hm Niblett; who spoke about the American Heart Association's upcoming Jones
Involvement | Heart Walk 8:25am [ minutes |county Heart Walk to take place in Ellisville.
i Leap Day 3- Judi Holifield from Laurel Main Street spoke with the BS5 Breakfast Club
Community on-3 2/25/2020 8:10am- .Hw about the inaugural "Leap Day 3-on-3 Basketball Tournament." The
Involvement | . . - ;ent 8:25am | minutes |cgraiser will benefit Laurel revitalization efforts.
Lydia Walters from Dixie Electric Power Association invited listeners
Youth In The Touch-A- 3/6/2020 8:10am- 15 and their children to the annual "Touch-A-Truck" event in downtown
Community Truck 8:25am | minutes |1 surel.
Tores Jennifer Bruton from Jones College visited with the B95 Breakfast Club
Arts In The College 3/12/2020 8:10am- 15 about the college's upcoming presentation of the musical "Hairspray."
Community 8:25am | minutes
Theatre
John Pace, with Vitalant, Jjoined the Breakfast Club to discuss how COVID-
COVID-19 Blood Drive | 3/16/2020 8:10am- .Hm 19 has hurt blood collection and to promote upcoming blood drives in the
8:25am | minutes Pine Belt
Thomas Rogers from the Laurel Rotary Club spoke to BY5 listeners about
Youth In The Magnolia 3/17/2020 8:10am- 15 the upcoming Magnolia Street Soap Box Derby and how racers can enter.
Community Street Derby 8:25am | minutes
Retired U.S. Army Colonel Dr. Michael Lewis joined the Breakfast Club to
Pandemic 8:10am- 15 discuss ways listeners can relieve stress and boost their immunity in
VID- . . .
EOYIE=S Stress 3/24/2020 8:25am | minutes |light of the coronavirus outbreak.




Community Service Public Announcements 1st Quarter 2020
All PSA's rotated throughout the broadcast day
WBBN-FM WKZW-FM WXHB-FM WXRR-FM WXRR-HD2

Dates Run
1/9-1/14
1/9-1/11
1/9-1/18
1/9-2/1
1/10-1/19
1/16-2/22
1/16-3/1
1/16-3/8
1/21-1/28
1/21-2/15
1/21-2/29
1/25-2/1
1/25-2/10
1/31-2/5
1/31-2/7
1/31-2/8
1/31-2/22
1/31-2/22
1/31-3/28
1/31-4/11

2/3-2/24

02/7-2/21
2/7-2/24
2/7-3/6
2/10-3/29
2/14-4/3
2/14-7/7
2/17-2/26
2/17-2/27
2/17-2/28
2/17-2/28
2/24-2/28
2/24-3/2
2/24-3/6
2/24-3/7

2/24-3/19
2/24-3/20

2/24-4/24

Organization

Laurel Little Theatre
Jones Co 4-H/FFA

MS Blood Services

The Rock Church
MuGamma Lambda Chapter
Lacy Kelly VFW Post
Fairfield UMC

United Way

Jones Co Relay for Life
Forrest & Lamar Extention
SCRMC

Worthy Stables
Hattiesburg Police Dept
MS Blood Services
SCRMC

Miles for Myles

UsM

Hattiesburg Art Council
Magnolia Cruisers
Laurel/Jones ARL

Jasper Co Extention Office
Jones County Genealogical
and Historical Organization
Life Church

Laurel Fire Department

US Small Business Admin.
City of Hattiesburg

UsmMm

Jones College

Hattiesburg VFW Post3036
Laurel Main Street
Hattiesburg Midtown

Arts Under The Dome
Forrest Co Extention Office
South Jones HS

Clear Creek Meth. Church
Hattiesburg Habitat for
Humanity

Hattiesburg Arts Council
Heritage United Methodist
Church

Issue/Need Met

Tryouts Announcment
Sale Announcement
Nathan Parker Benefit

Roy Dry Benefit

MLK Prayer Breakfast
VFW Veternas Benefit
Homecoming Announcment
Fundraiser Announcement
Relay for Life Kickoff
Master Gardener Program
5K Classic

Sponsor a Horse

Coffee with a Cop

Nathan Parker Benefit
Community Health Fair
Myles Jaxson Benefit
Inaugural Military Ball
Endowment of the Arts Grant
Make-A-Wish Car Show
5K-Fun Run

Master Gardeners

Meeting Announcement
Blood Drive

Firefighter Wanted

December 2019 Tornado Damage
Marathom (5K & 10K)
Summer Theatre Camp Reg.
Black History Leadership Prog.
Rummage Sale Benefit

Leap Day Basketball Tourn.
Minion 5K

Celtic Harpest Concert
Microsoft Excel Classes

Justin Davis Benefit

Revival Services

Golf Tournament
Public Fine Art Exhibit

The Hoppers in Concert

Length
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30

:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30

:20-:30
:20-:30

:20-:30



2/28-3/2
2/28-3/7

2/28-3/7
2/28-3/9
2/28-3/13

2/28-3/25

3/2-3/7
3/2-3/9
3/2-3/15
3/2-3/31
3/2-3/31
3/2-4/6
3/2-4/16
3/2-5/8
3/6-3/11
3/6-3/13
3/6-3/20

3/6-3/27
03/6-4/3
3/9-4/5
3/13-3/20
3/13-3/27
3/16-3/22
3/20-3/23
3/20-3/24
3/20-3/25
3/20-3/27
3/20-3/30
3/20-4/1
3/20-4/3
3/20-4/17
3/20-5/3

3/23-3/27
3/24-3/30
3/30-4/6

3/30-4/11

3/30-4/24

Jones College

Trinity Baptist Church
Paul Porter & The
Christianaires

SCRMC

MS Youth Challenge

Hattiesburg Heart & Vascular

Jones College

Per Debbie

LLT

LLT

Forrest County Tax Services
FestivalSouth

American Cancer Society
Sertoma

MSDH/William Carey
Hattiesburg Jaycees

Forrest County Sheriff Office

Disabled American Veterans
Department of Mississippi
Ellisville Garden Club
Jones College

Dept. Veterans Affairs
Prospect Baptist Church
Jones College

FGH

Vitalant (Laurel)

H'burg Heart & Vascular
Crossbridge Quartet

JCIC

Ebenezer Baptist Church
Laurel Little Theatre

First Baptist Church Myrick
Christ Only Ministries

Magnolia Cruisers

Ellisville Garden Club
SCRMC

First Baptist Church
Runnelstown

Heritage United Methodist
Church

MSU Wind Ensemble
The Perry's in Concert

Homecoming Concert
Diabetes Support Group
Open Enrollment Announcement

Free screening event

Concert Choir performances
Presidential Election Dates
Home Town live broadcast
Summer Camp Registration
Homestead Announcement
Enrollment Open Announcement
Fundraiser

T-ball Registration

COVIC-19 update

Fundraising Event

Church Security Team Training

Chapter Meeting

Fundraiser

Choir Performance Announcement
COVID-19 Event Cancel

Event Announcement

COVID-19 Class Announcement
Emergency Blood Drive COVID19
Emergency Blood Drive COVID19
COVID19 Event Postponed

Event Announcement

COVID19 Online Class Announcement
Event Cancellation Announcement
COVID 19 Event Cancellation
Event Announcement

Event Announcement

COVID19 Event Cancellation
Announcement

COVID19 Event Postponed
COVID19 Mask Outreach

Event Announcement
COVID19 Event Cancellation
Announcement

:20-:30
:20-:30

:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30

:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30

:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30

:20-:30
:20-:30
:20-:30

:20-:30

:20-:30



