## Quarterly Issues and Programs List

MS, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period of January 1, 2020, to March 31, 2020. The listing is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any priority of significance. There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by station WBBN-FM / Taylorville,

1		T 7	, L			
U	Description of Issue	Program Segment	Date	Time	Durati on	Narration or Type and description of Program/Segment
	Community Awareness	PSA's	1/1-3/31	hourly	various	WBBN aired various public submitted announcements for non profit organizations and events. See attached document.
	Pine Belt News	Local News	1/1-3/31	M-F, 6AM 10AM	2 minutes	Tom Colt informs the Pine Belt on the local news and
	Youth In The Community	Junior Livestock Sale	1/7/2020	8:10am- 8:25am	15 minutes	Briana Middleton, Anderlee Foster, Gracyn Foster and Ina Knott. with the Breakfast Club about the upcoming Jones County Junior Assocation Show & Sale. Funds raised go to scholarships.
	Community Awareness	Chili Cookoff	1/15/2020	8:10am- 8:25am	15 minutes	Heather Brown with Magnolia State Bank and Judi Holifield from Main Street visited with the Breakfast Club about the upcoming Cook-Off in Downtown Laurel.
	Gun Rights	2nd Amendment Rally	1/17/2020	8:10am- 8:25am	15 minutes	The Breakfast Club was joined by don Hartniss, who discussed upcoming 2nd Amendment Rally to be held on the steps of the Jackson.
	Community Involvement	Caerus Mardi Gras Parade	1/24/2020	8:10am- 8:25am	15 minutes	Melissa Saucier with Keith's Superstores sat in with Club with details of the upcoming Caerus Mardi Gras Hattiesburg.
	Community Awareness	Chili Cookoff	2/11/2020	8:10am- 8:25am	15 minutes	Louis George informed listeners about the Hattlesburg VFW upcoming chili cookoff. The event raised funds to support veterans' orginizations.
	Community Involvement	Laurel Mardi Gras Parade	2/12/2020	8:10am- 8:25am	15 minutes	Jake Driscoll and Lane Bounds spoke with the Breakfast Club Laurel Fraternal Order Of Police's annual Mardi Gras Parade the event support the "Shop With A Cop" program.
	Careers In Law Enforcement	Laurel Police	2/13/2020	8:10am- 8:25am	15 minutes	Laurel Police Chief Tommy Cox encouraged those interested in becoming a police office to apply for the LPD's recruitment testing. Chief Cox also promoted an upcoming "Coffee With A Cop" program.
	Community Involvement	Coca-Cola Classi <i>c</i> Rodeo	2/14/2020	8:10am- 8:25am	15 minutes	Mike Mathis, the voice of the annual Southern Miss/Coca-Cola Classic Rodeo, spoke to the Breakfast Club about the 35th annual edition of the event at the Forrest County Multipurpose Center.

Retired U.S. Army Colonel Dr. Michael Lewis joined the Breakfast Club discuss ways listeners can relieve stress and boost their immunity in light of the coronavirus outbreak.	15 minutes	8:10am- 8:25am	3/24/2020	Pandemic Stress	COVID-19
Thomas Rogers from the Laurel Rotary Club spoke to B <b>95 listeners about</b> the upcoming Magnolia Street Soap Box Derby and how racers can enter.	15 minutes	8:10am- 8:25am	3/17/2020	Magnolia Street Derby	Youth In The Community
John Pace, with Vitalant, joined the Breakfast Club to discuss how COVID 19 has hurt blood collection and to promote upcoming blood drives in the Pine Belt.	15 minutes	8:10am- 8:25am	3/16/2020	Blood Drive	COVID-19
Jennifer Bruton from Jones College visited with the B95 Breakfast Club about the college's upcoming presentation of the musical "Hairspray."	15 minutes	8:10am- 8:25am	3/12/2020	Jones College Theatre	Arts In The Community
Lydia Walters from Dixie Electric Power Association invited listeners and their children to the annual "Touch-A-Truck" event in downtown Laurel.	15 minutes	8:10am- 8:25am	3/6/2020	Touch-A- Truck	Youth In The Community
	15 minutes	8:10am- 8:25am	2/25/2020	Leap Day 3- on-3 Tournament	Community Involvement
The Breakfast Club welcomed Melissa Saucier, Virgina Katt and Jason Niblett; who spoke about the American Heart Association's upcoming Jones County Heart Walk to take place in Ellisville.	15 minutes	8:10am- 8:25am	2/21/2020	Jones County Heart Walk	Community Involvement

## Community Service Public Announcements 1st Quarter 2020 All PSA's rotated throughout the broadcast day WBBN-FM WKZW-FM WXHB-FM WXRR-FM WXRR-HD2

Dates Run	Organization	Issue/Need Met	Length
1/9-1/14	Laurel Little Theatre	Tryouts Announcment	:20-:30
1/9-1/11	Jones Co 4-H/FFA	Sale Announcement	:20-:30
1/9-1/18	MS Blood Services	Nathan Parker Benefit	:20-:30
1/9-2/1	The Rock Church	Roy Dry Benefit	:20-:30
1/10-1/19	MuGamma Lambda Chapter	MLK Prayer Breakfast	:20-:30
1/16-2/22	Lacy Kelly VFW Post	VFW Veternas Benefit	:20-:30
1/16-3/1	Fairfield UMC	Homecoming Announcment	:20-:30
1/16-3/8	United Way	Fundraiser Announcement	:20-:30
1/21-1/28	Jones Co Relay for Life	Relay for Life Kickoff	:20-:30
1/21-2/15	Forrest & Lamar Extention	Master Gardener Program	:20-:30
1/21-2/29	SCRMC	5K Classic	:20-:30
1/25-2/1	Worthy Stables	Sponsor a Horse	:20-:30
1/25-2/10	Hattiesburg Police Dept	Coffee with a Cop	:20-:30
1/31-2/5	MS Blood Services	Nathan Parker Benefit	:20-:30
1/31-2/7	SCRMC	Community Health Fair	:20-:30
1/31-2/8	Miles for Myles	Myles Jaxson Benefit	:20-:30
1/31-2/22	USM	Inaugural Military Ball	:20-:30
1/31-2/22	Hattiesburg Art Council	Endowment of the Arts Grant	:20-:30
1/31-3/28	Magnolia Cruisers	Make-A-Wish Car Show	:20-:30
1/31-4/11	Laurel/Jones ARL	5K-Fun Run	:20-:30
			:20-:30
2/3-2/24	Jasper Co Extention Office	Master Gardeners	:20-:30
	Jones County Genealogical		
02/7-2/21	and Historical Organization	Meeting Announcement	:20-:30
2/7-2/24	Life Church	Blood Drive	:20-:30
2/7-3/6	Laurel Fire Department	Firefighter Wanted	:20-:30
2/10-3/29	US Small Business Admin.	December 2019 Tornado Damage	:20-:30
2/14-4/3	City of Hattiesburg	Marathom (5K & 10K)	:20-:30
2/14-7/7	USM	Summer Theatre Camp Reg.	:20-:30
2/17-2/26	Jones College	Black History Leadership Prog.	:20-:30
2/17-2/27	Hattiesburg VFW Post3036	Rummage Sale Benefit	:20-:30
2/17-2/28	Laurel Main Street	Leap Day Basketball Tourn.	:20-:30
2/17-2/28	Hattiesburg Midtown	Minion 5K	:20-:30
2/24-2/28	Arts Under The Dome	Celtic Harpest Concert	:20-:30
2/24-3/2	Forrest Co Extention Office	Microsoft Excel Classes	:20-:30
2/24-3/6	South Jones H\$	Justin Davis Benefit	:20-:30
2/24-3/7	Clear Creek Meth. Church Hattiesburg Habitat for	Revival Services	:20-:30
2/24-3/19	Humanity	Golf Tournament	:20-:30
2/24-3/20	Hattiesburg Arts Council	Public Fine Art Exhibit	:20-:30
_,	Heritage United Methodist		.20 .50
2/24-4/24	Church	The Hoppers in Concert	:20-:30

2/28-3/2	Jones College	MSU Wind Ensemble	:20-:30
2/28-3/7	Trinity Baptist Church	The Perry's in Concert	:20-:30
-,,	Paul Porter & The		
2/28-3/7	Christianaires	Homecoming Concert	:20-:30
2/28-3/9	SCRMC	Diabetes Support Group	:20-:30
2/28-3/13	MS Youth Challenge	Open Enrollment Announcement	:20-:30
	J		
2/28-3/25	Hattiesburg Heart & Vascular	Free screening event	:20-:30
			:20-:30
3/2-3/7	Jones College	Concert Choir performances	:20-:30
3/2-3/9	Per Debbie	Presidential Election Dates	:20-:30
3/2-3/15	LLT	Home Town live broadcast	:20-:30
3/2-3/31	LLT	Summer Camp Registration	:20-:30
3/2-3/31	Forrest County Tax Services	Homestead Announcement	:20-:30
3/2-4/6	Festival South	Enrollment Open Announcement	:20-:30
3/2-4/16	American Cancer Society	Fundraiser	:20-:30
3/2-5/8	Sertoma	T-ball Registration	:20-:30
3/6-3/11	MSDH/William Carey	COVIC-19 update	:20-:30
3/6-3/13	Hattiesburg Jaycees	Fundraising Event	:20-:30
3/6-3/20	Forrest County Sheriff Office	Church Security Team Training	:20-:30
	Disabled American Veterans		
3/6-3/27	Department of Mississippi	Chapter Meeting	:20-:30
03/6-4/3	Ellisville Garden Club	Fundraiser	:20-:30
3/9-4/5	Jones College	Choir Performance Announcement	:20-:30
3/13-3/20	Dept. Veterans Affairs	COVID-19 Event Cancel	:20-:30
3/13-3/27	Prospect Baptist Church	Event Announcement	:20-:30
3/16-3/22	Jones College	COVID-19 Class Announcement	:20-:30
3/20-3/23	FGH	Emergency Blood Drive COVID19	:20-:30
3/20-3/24	Vitalant (Laurel)	Emergency Blood Drive COVID19	:20-:30
3/20-3/25	H'burg Heart & Vascular	COVID19 Event Postponed	:20-:30
3/20-3/27	Crossbridge Quartet	Event Announcement	:20-:30
3/20-3/30	1C1C	COVID19 Online Class Announcement	:20-:30
3/20-4/1	Ebenezer Baptist Church	Event Cancellation Announcement	:20-:30
3/20-4/3	Laurel Little Theatre	COVID 19 Event Cancellation	:20-:30
3/20-4/17	First Baptist Church Myrick	Event Announcement	:20-:30
3/20-5/3	Christ Only Ministries	Event Announcement	:20-:30
		COVID19 Event Cancellation	
3/23-3/27	Magnolia Cruisers	Announcement	:20-:30
3/24-3/30	Ellisville Garden Club	COVID19 Event Postponed	:20-:30
3/30-4/6	SCRMC	COVID19 Mask Outreach	:20-:30
	First Baptist Church		
3/30-4/11	Runnelstown	Event Announcement	:20-:30
	Heritage United Methodist	COVID19 Event Cancellation	
3/30-4/24	Church	Announcement	:20-:30